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SHRI P. C. SETHI: This prototype was developed here. I have not the details about the contents.


SHRI P. C SETHI: As far as the ;mported coi tent of this particular engine is concerned, I do not have the details but I will find out whelher we are m a position to give it. Regarding tie other question, the details of th i accident are given in the main sti tement. I have pointed out that thi engine has actually taken 200 flights, and there were 2.000 hours c * bed test as far as the engine tests are concerned.

DR. B. N. \NTANI: There was the earlier crash of a similar aircraft in Jamnagar. It flew low in the midst of the city d ie to which considerable damage to ] roperty was done and many lives v ere lost.

SHRI ARJUN ARORA: How does it arise hen ?

DR. B. N. ANTANI: Has he taken any action?

MR. CHAIRMAN: Now that question does not arise. Next question.

TEA AUCTION CENTRES AT GAUHATI AND
DELHI

^6.    SHRI    PRANAB      KUMAR
MNKHERJEE; SHRI KALYAN

ROY:f SHI!I BAHARUL ISLAM:
SHM NIREN GHOSH: DR.
DEBIPRASAD     CHAT-

T( 'PADHYAYA:

Will the Minister of FOREIGN TRADE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that two new auctioj centres for tea are pro-nosed to bt ocened at Gauhati and Delhi:

†The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Kalyan Roy.

(b) if so, what are the reasons therefor; and

(c) how far these tv/o new centres would adversely affect the auction centre at Calcutta?

THE MINISTER OF FOREIGN TRADE
(SHRI L. N. MISHRA): (a) to (c). The information is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the House.

SHRI KALYAN ROY: Perhaps you know.
Sir, that a good deal of agitation is going on among the employees of the tea auction house in Calcutta because of their apprehension that they will be rendered unemployed. Sir, we are also in favour of having the auction in Gauhati:
we are not against it, but the whole attempt today is not to help the producers in Assam and the whole attempt by Brooke Bond, which controls 78 per cent of tea exports and tea blending in this country, is to cripple the economy of West Bengal. My question is that, when they have a planning regarding tea for its auction and export, should they not take the interests of the country as a whole? If so, is it desirable at this stage to have the auctions also in Delhi and Gauhati because, if there is the auction in Gauhati, Sir, the price of tea will be reduced, because there are more people competing in the Calcutta auction. Thereby it will harm also the interests of Assam producers. So the question is, in view of the serious criticism in relation to the apprehension of unemployment, which is already acute in Calcutta . . .

MR. CHAIRMAN: Will you please-shorten your question?

SHRI KALYAN ROY: ... are they going to review the whole thing and as at present carry on the auction from Calcutta?

SHRI L. N. MISHRA: Well, the Government of India has no hand in the tea auction market; it is done by the State Governments. The Assam Government, if they choose to have a tea auction market, we will not come in their way. Even the Tea Board cannot use its good offices in a matter like this. I appreciate
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the arguments given by Mr. Kalyan Roy, but it is for the State Government to decide whether they want to leave it in Calcutta.

SHRI KALYAN ROY: My second question,  Sir.

MR. CHAIRMAN: May I ask you to forgo your second question?

SHRI KALYAN ROY: If you ask me, Sir, then I will sit down. But he has not answered even my first question. I asked him—you may remember, Sr—whether there is the threat to employment in the Calcutta auction house, No. 1. I also asked him whether this auction in Gauhati will not lead to a reduction in the tea prices. But these questions he did not answer,
Sir.

SHRI L. N. MISHRA: As to unemployment, it would be there because, if half of the material goes to Gauhati, new people in Assam will find employment and the Calcutta people might be rendered surplus as a result. It is the logical consequence if there is any such move on the part of the Government of Assam.

SHRI BAHARUL ISLAM: May I know.
Sir, whether there is opposition from interested quarters to any such move and, if so, what is the Government's reaction thereto?
May I also know, Sir, when the auction centre is going to be started in Gauhati?

SHRI L. N. MISHRA: It is for the State Government to decide, and if the Assam Government chooses to have the auction market or the auction centre in Gauhati, we will not come in their way.

SHRI NIREN GHOSH: One thing I would like to tell. Why did the Minister say that the information is being collected? That procedure they are adopting time and again in order to avoid answering questions.

MR. CHAIRMAN: You now put your question.

SHRI NIREN GHOSH: Sir, this is pertinent. You find it repeatedly being done in the case of several questions though notice is given even a month ahead.

Now I would like to know whether there was a general strike in West Bengal on 14th July and one of the demands was that the tea auction centre should not be removed from Calcutta in order to cripple the economy of West Bengal.

Secondly I would like to know whether the Government is contemplating giving concessional freight rates from Gauhati to Kandla and thus waste public money in order to sponsor this project. Thirdly I would also like to know whether you have received any memorandum from the employees, some 2,000 or more—about a lakh of people are involved in it— and whether it is not a fact that warehousing, packaging, expertise and all these are developed in Calcutta over several years involving hundreds of crores of rupees and whether for the setting up of a new auction centre at Gauhati investment of another IOO crores would be required? Does that benefit the country in any way?

SHRI L, N. MISHRA: We are not opening any tea auction centre at Gauhati or anywhere else. If the State Government of Assam is pressing for it they have to provide the warehousing and other facilities. Assam grows tea and a good quantity of it and if that growing State wants to have its own selling centre how can we create any difficulty for them? O'f course it might lead to unemployment in Calcutta. There might be a memorandum received in the office but I am not aware of it now. It is logical consequence that if a considerable part of the work is shifted from Calcutta, there will be unemployment, there will be difficulty, there will be duplication also but these are all arguments against having a centre at Gauhati.
But if the Assam Government wants to have it how can we stop them? They are within their rights.

SHRI NIREN GHOSH: Sir, he has not answered my question. I asked whether the Government of India is contemplating giving concessional freight rates over the Railways from Gauhati to Kandla. That would be a wasteful expenditure of public money. I want to know whether they are thinking of t\ at or not. Let him answer that.

SHRI L. N. MIS HRA: I want notice ior it. I am not a vare of it.


SHRI BIPINPA L DAS: Is it a fact that a recent conference of the producers, sellers an 1 buyers of Assam tea held in the s< cond week of June at Shillong had unanimously come to the conclusion thr t it would be in the best interests of all the three parties concerned to star, an auction centre for Assam tea at Gauhati? Do the Government agrte that the auction centre at Calcutta can very well carry on its business for Bengal tea even after the e tablishment of the auction centre at Gauhati and therefore Calcutta should not object to or create any di ficulty for the tea industry of Assar i reaping the benefits from the auction centre at Gauhati to whic 1 they are rightly entitled?

SHRI L. N. MS HRA: Shri Niren Ghosh will take Bote of it.

SHRI NIREN GHOSH: Since he has referred to me 1 would like to say that if you give power to us over freight rates, trade, commerce and industry we will manage our own affairs.


RUSSIAN CULTURAL CENTRE AT

TRIVANDRUM

*97.    SHRI LAL K. ADVANI; DR. BHAI
MAHAVIR :f SHRI T. V. ANANDAN:
SHRI NAWAL KISHORE:
Will the Minister of EXTERNAL

AFFAIRS be pleased to state:
(a) whether it is a fact that sometime back the Government of India had objected to the construction of a Russian Cultural Centre at Trivandrum but now they have permitted its construction;

(b) if so, what are the reasons for refusing permission in the first instance and permitting the same now; and

(ci whether Government propose to permit the cultural centres and libraries of other countries also to start functioning again?]

†The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Dr. Bhai Mahavir,

†[   ] English translation.

